• EARLY CHILDHOOD INSTITUTIONS 

• EARLY CHILDHOOD INSTITUTION STAFF 

• SPECIAL NEEDS 

EARLY CHILDHOOD INSTITUTIONS 

The following section will analyse the data gathered from the ECI Form administered between 

November 2022- January 2023. A total of two thousand, two hundred and thirty-three (2,233) 

early childhood institutions (ECIs) completed the ECI questionnaire. The demographic 

characteristics of the institutions will be presented first. After which, a detailed analysis of the 

institutions will be presented.  

DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS OF ECIs

[...]

The subsidies and grants provided to institutions need to be increased to reflect current 

financial needs.  

EARLY 
CHILDHOOD 
INSTITUTION 

STAFF 

The following section will analyse the data from the staff questionnaire administered in the 

2022/2023 Census. The Census recorded a total of ten thousand, two hundred and sixty-seven 

(10,267) ECI staff members. The demographic data of respondents will be presented along with 

other information such as years of services, occupational status, educational level, 

compensation and benefits of staff.  

DEMOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION OF ECI STAFF

[...]

The following section will analyse the data gathered from the Special Needs Questionnaire 

administered between November 2022- January 2023. Only Institutions that had confirmed or 

suspected cases of special needs children were asked to complete the questionnaire. A total of 

one thousand, five hundred and thirty-nine (1,539) institutions completed the questionnaire. 

The demographic statistics and suspected and confirmed cases of special needs children 

enrolled in ECIs will be presented in this section. While the data presented will have children 

from age groups 0-2 years old and 3-6 years old, data was predominantly captured on children

[...]

that two hundred and seventy (270) children within the 0-2 age cohort were confirmed to have 

a special need requirement. The data revealed that the majority of the children (127) confirmed 

with special needs were ‘Attending or Receiving Services from The Early Stimulation 

Programme’ Furthermore, there were one hundred and eight (108) 0–2-year-olds that were 

‘Diagnosed with a Developmental Disability/Special Needs’, and thirty-five (35) 

“Attending or Receiving Services from Private Therapists”. 

TABLE 7 
0–2-YEAR-OLDS WITH SPECIAL NEEDS 

Questions Number of 
Children 

How many children 0-2 years at your ECI are diagnosed with a

[...]

services from private therapists? 

35 

Total  270 

3-6 YEAR OLDS WITH SPECIAL NEEDS 

The data in Table 8 highlights the status of 3–6-year-olds with special needs that were enrolled 

at an early childhood institution. The data revealed that there were eight hundred and twenty-

two (822) 3–6-year-olds ‘Diagnosed with a Developmental Disability/Special Needs’, one 

hundred and twenty-seven (127) ‘Attending or Receiving Services from The Early 

Stimulation Programme’ and thirty-five (35) “Attending or Receiving Services from 

Private Therapists”. 

TABLE 8 
3-6 YEARS OLDS WITH SPECIAL NEEDS 

Questions Number of Children 

How many children 3-6 years at your ECI are diagnosed with a

[...]

Hit, Bite, Kick or 
Hurt Others 

727 

335 

258 

LEVELS OF DIFFICULTY EXPERIENCED BY 3–6-YEAR-OLDS WITH 

ATTENTION ISSUES    

It was found that 1,130 3–6-year-olds had ‘A Lot of Difficulty’ ‘Sitting Still’ and 1,978 had 

‘A Little Difficulty’ (Table 14). One thousand, one hundred and sixty-three (1,163) children 

had ‘A Lot of Difficulty’ and 2,155 children had ‘A Little Difficulty’ ‘Focusing in Class’. 

Furthermore, it should be noted that for the children who ‘Cannot Regulate Well at All’, 719 

had difficulty ‘Sitting Still’, 466 had difficulty ‘Focusing in Class’ and 349 had difficulty